Funding will be provided through three distinct programmatic areas:  

• Option A – Grantmaking Organization: Selection of a lead philanthropic 
organization for regranting funds to a select number of grassroots organizations with total 
budgets of less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per year  

• Option B – Capacity Building Grantee: Selection of an intermediary organization 

to provide training and technical assistance services and capacity building support for 
trans and non-binary-led organizations  

• Option C – Direct Services Grantee: A limited number of direct grants to 

organizations with annual budgets that are two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) 
or more  

The funding may not be used to build capacity to directly provide, facilitate, or expand 
medical care, e.g. paying capital costs for treatment facilities, space refurbishment, 
medical equipment and supplies, medical expenses, medications, personnel, healthcare